



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P.(NI) 245/2025,CRL.M.A. 30898/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL)
2106/2025

SUDHAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Shyam Sunder, Advocate

versus

VIJAY AGGARWALRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

CRL.M.A. 30889/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(NI) 245/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks setting aside of the order dated 21.08.2025 passed by the learned Sessions Judge, NDPS Court, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi in Criminal Appeal No. 192/2024.
4. Issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, including electronically, on filing Process Fee within four weeks, returnable on 22.01.2026.
5. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.



6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

OCTOBER 15, 2025/ns

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J